ORDER SHEET WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Present-

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RANJIT KUMAR BAG & The Hon'ble DR. SUBESH KUMAR DAS

Case No - OA 844 OF 2019

Rabindranath Pramanik $\underline{\text{Vs}}$ The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Serial No. and Date of order. 1	Order of the Tribunal with signature 2	Office action with date and dated signature of parties when necessary 3
02 06.12.2019	For the Applicant : Mr. G.P. Banerjee, Learned Advocate. For the State Respondents: Mr. D. Koley, Learned Advocate.	
	The applicant has prayed for direction upon the respondents for grant of enhanced remuneration in terms of Memorandum Nos. 4011-F(P) dated May 20, 2013, 1107-F(P) dated February 25, 2016, 1133-F(P2) dated February 08, 2019 and 3998-F(P2) dated July 15, 2019 issued by the Finance Department, Government of West Bengal. The contention of the applicant is that he was initially engaged as Barbar on casual basis for working on Monday and Friday from 5.30 a.m. to 11.a.m. and 4 p.m. to 5 p.m. in the District Correctional Home, Krishnagar on February 08, 1981. The remuneration of the applicant was increased to Rs. 6,600/- w.e.f. January 06, 2013, but subsequent enhancement of remuneration was not given to the applicant till date. The case of the applicant was forwarded to the respondent no. 2 by the respondent no. 3 for enhancement of remuneration by	

ORDER SHEET

		Rabindranath Pramanik
Form No.		••••
		Vs.
		The State of West Bengal & Ors.
Case No.	OA 844 OF 2019	

Case NO. <u>OA 844 OF 2019</u>

issuing letter under Memo No. 1829/EB dated June 29, 2019. The AIG (H.Q) of Correctional Services, West Bengal again forrwarded the case of the applicant to the Department of Correctional Administration for enhancement of remuneration by addressing a letter to the Additional Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Department of Correctional Administration under Memo No. 5135/SP-01/18 dated August 05, 2019, but no action has yet been taken on the said letter by the Department of Correctional Administration.

Having heard Learned Counsel representing both parties and on consideration of the background of filing the instant case, we are of the view that the Departmental Secretary should take a decision on verification of records on the basis of the letter dated August 05, 2019 issued by the AIG (H.Q.) Correctional Services, West Bengal. Accordingly, the respondent no. 1, Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Department of Correctional Administration is directed to take a decision with regard to the enhancement of remuneration of the applicant as casual employee in terms of the Memorandum issued by the Finance Department, Government of West Bengal on the basis of letter dated August 05, 2019 addressed to the Additional Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Department of

ORDER SHEET

Form No.		Rabindranath Pramanik		
OTTI NO.	Vs.			
		The State of West Bengal & Ors.		
Case No. OA	A 844 OF 2019			
•••••				
	Correctional Administrat	tion by AIG (H.Q) of		
		st Bengal within a period of		
	eight weeks from the date of communication of the order			
	and communicate the same to the applicant within a			
	period of four weeks thereafter.			
	With the above direction, the original application			
	is disposed of.			
	Let a plain copy of the order be supplied to both			
	parties.			
	(S.K.DAS)	(R.K.BAG)		
	Member (A)	Member (J)		
H.S				
		1		